

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 11-5316

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CONSERVATION FORCE, DALLAS SAFARI CLUB, HOUSTON SAFARI CLUB, AFRICAN SAFARI CLUB OF FLORIDA, INC., WILD SHEEP FOUNDATION, GRAND SLAM CLUB/OVIS, CONKLIN FOUNDATION, BARBARA LEE SACKMAN, ALAN SACKMAN, JERRY BRENNER, STEVE HORNADY, SARDAR NASEER A. TAREEN and THE SOCIETY FOR TORGHAR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (STEP),
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior; DANIEL ASHE, in his official capacity as Director of the United States Fish and Wildlife Service; and the UNITED STATES FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE,
Federal Defendants-Appellees

De Novo Review of Administrative ESA Permitting and Downlisting

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JOHN J. JACKSON, III
Attorney for Appellants
3240 S. I-10 Service Rd. W.
Suite 200
Metairie, LA 70001-6911
Phone: (504) 837-1233
Fax: (504) 837-1145
Email: jjw-no@att.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ii

 (A) Parties and *Amici*..... ii

 (B) Rulings Under Review..... iii

 (C) Related Cases..... iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS x

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

 I. Basis for the District Court’s Subject-Matter Jurisdiction..... 1

 II. Basis for the Court of Appeals’ Jurisdiction..... 1

 III. Timeliness of Appeal 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

STANDING13

ARGUMENT14

 Standard of Review:..... 14

 I. The District Court Erred When it Dismissed as Time-Barred Plaintiffs’ Downlisting
 Petition Claim 15

 A. The District Court wrongly concluded that the jurisdictional nature of 8 U.S.C. §
 2401(a) necessarily precludes the application of equitable exceptions. 18

 B. Additionally, to the extent Claim IV is based on Defendants’ refusal to process the
 petition, rather than unreasonable delay, Plaintiffs’ right of action accrued less than six
 years before Plaintiffs filed suit. 31

 II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Procedural and Substantive Due
 Process Claims. 33

 A. Defendants’ refusal to process and act upon Plaintiffs’ permit applications for an
 unreasonable time deprived Plaintiffs’ of their protected property interest in possessing their
 lawfully owned property. 36

 III. The District Court Erred When it Dismissed as Moot Claim III, Failure to Process Trophy
 import Permit Applications..... 43

A. Plaintiffs' "failure to process" claims was not moot, because Plaintiffs and Defendants are still adverse, and a substantial controversy exists between them. 43

1. The cases upon which the district court relied to "moot" Plaintiffs' claims for injunctive relief were inapplicable..... 45

 a. This case is distinguishable from the Wood Bison case..... 45

 b. Monzillo is completely inapplicable..... 47

2. Plaintiffs' claims are not moot, because Defendants have an ongoing policy of refusing to process trophy import permit applications. 48

3. Plaintiffs assert that their claims for injunctive relief are not moot. Assuming arguendo that such claims are moot, however, Plaintiffs' claims for declaratory relief are still alive..... 52

B. Because Defendants' behavior is capable of repetition, yet evades review, Plaintiffs' "failure to process" claims are not moot..... 55

 1. Defendants' failure to act within a reasonable time is capable of repetition. 56

 2. Defendants' behavior, by its nature, evades judicial review. 57

C. In the alternative, Defendants' processing of Plaintiffs' permits constitutes voluntary cessation of illegal conduct; therefore the claims regarding that conduct are not moot..... 58

CONCLUSION.....60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Abu-Bakker Qassim v. Bush*, 466 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....58

Alves v. United States, 133 F.3d 1454(Fed.Cir. 1998)34

Arnett v. Kennedy, 416 U.S. 134 (U.S. 1974).....39

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)13

**Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley*, 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. Or. 2002).....52

B-West Imports v. United States, 880 F.Supp. 853 (CIT 1995), *aff'd*, 75 F.3d 633 (Fed. Cir. 1996))33

Caribbean Broad. Sys. Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC, 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....15

Center for Biological Diversity v. Hamilton, 453 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006) . 27, 28

Chung v. U.S. DOJ, 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 26, 27

City of Houston, Tex. v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev., 24 F.3d 1421, 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1994)48

**Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. V. Loudermill*, 470 U.S. 532 (1985)37

Conservation Force v. Salazar (“Snow Leopard”), 677 F.Supp.2d 1203 (N.D. Cal. 2009)34

Conservation Force v. Salazar, 715 F.Supp.2d 99 (D.D.C. June 7, 2010) (“*Wood Bison*”) 45, 46

Conti v. United States, 291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)34

**Conyers v. Reagan*, 765 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 43, 52, 57

County of Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....44

**Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States*, 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 48, 55, 56, 57

Fed. of Fly Fishers v. Daley, 200 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N. D. Cal. 2002).....13

Franconia Assocs. v. United States, 536 U.S. 129 (U.S. 2002) 24, 25

Franks v. Salazar, (Case No. 09-942-RCL)(D.D.C.)50

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (U.S. 2000)14

Fuentes v. Sheven, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)38

Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U.S. 524 (2005)30

Holland v. Florida, 130 S. Ct. 2549 (U.S. 2010) 25, 26, 30

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333, 343 (1977) .14

**Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*, 498 U.S. 89 (U.S. 1990)22

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA, 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....15

**John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States*, 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .. 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

Kendall v. Army Bd. for Corr. of Military Records, 996 F.2d 362 (D.C.Cir. 1993)19

**Larsen v. United States Navy*, 525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 44, 50, 56, 58

Lawyer v. Dept of Justice, 521 U.S. 567, 579-80 (1997).....54

**Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*, 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....37

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)13

**Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*, 497 US. 871 (1990).....51

**Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.*, 405 U.S. 538(1972)38

Marcum v. Salazar (Case No. 09-1912-RCL)(D.D.C.)50

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co., 312 U.S. 270 (1941)44

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States, 614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010)27, 31

Monzillo v. Biller, 735 F.2d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....47

Motor Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols, 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....58

Nat’l Black Police Ass’n. v. District of Columbia, 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).50

National Wildlife Federation v. Department of Interior, 616 F. Supp. 889 (D.D.C. 1984).....53

North George Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc., 419 U.S. 601 (1975).....38

Norton v. Southwest Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....44

P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 17, 19

Pasquantino v. United States, 544 U.S. 349 (2005)38

**Perry v. Sinderman*, 408 U.S. 593, 577 (1972)37

Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U.S. 395 (1975) 43, 52

**Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.*, 534 U.S. 533 (U.S. 2002).....25

Rochon v. Gonzales, 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....14

Soriano v. United States, 352 U.S. 270 (1957).....26

Southern Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC, 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....55

Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 19, 20

Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle, 416 U.S. 115 (1974)..... 44, 48, 55

The Wilderness Society v. Norton, 434 F. 3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)17

TVA v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....34

United States v. Adeyemo, 624 F.Supp.2d 1081 (N.D.Cal. 2008).....34

**United States v. Beggerly*, 524 U.S. 38 (U.S. 1998)..... 24, 29

**United States v. Brockamp*, 519 U.S. 347 (U.S. 1997)..... 24, 29

Wagener v. SBC Pension Benefit Plan-Non Bargained Program, 407 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....14

**Weinstein v. Bradford*, 423 U.S. 147 (1975)55

Zoltek Corp. v. United States, 58 Fed. Cl. 688 (2003)39

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 153839

16 U.S.C. § 153940

16 U.S.C. § 154016

28 U.S.C §2401(a) 16, 17, 28, 29, 30

28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)29

28 U.S.C. § 2501 21, 22

28 U.S.C. §13311

5 U.S.C. §706.....1, 42

Other Authorities

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY, 960 (11th ed. 2009).....48

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)14

Regulations

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....31
16 U.S.C. § 1537(b)31
50 C.F.R. § 13.21(a)..... 40, 41
50 C.F.R. § 17.22(b)(2)(a)41
